

No. 05-1272

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROCKWELL INTERNATIONAL CORP.
AND BOEING NORTH AMERICAN, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA *EX REL.* JAMES S. STONE,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE FOR THE AMERICAN
HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, THE FEDERATION OF
AMERICAN HOSPITALS, THE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN MEDICAL COLLEGES, AND THE
AMERICAN HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Of Counsel:

MELINDA REID HATTON
MAUREEN D. MUDRON
AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION
325 Seventh Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 638-1100

JONATHAN L. DIESENHAUS
CATHERINE E. STETSON*
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5491

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Additional counsel for amici curiae:

JEFFREY G. MICKLOS
FEDERATION OF AMERICAN HOSPITALS
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 245
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 624-1521

IVY BAER
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
MEDICAL COLLEGES
2450 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 828-0499

PRISCILLA SHOEMAKER
AMERICAN HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION
1201 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 898-2850

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
TO QUALIFY AS A PROPER <i>QUI TAM</i> RELATOR, A PLAINTIFF MUST SATISFY A NUMBER OF RIGOROUS STANDARDS UNDER THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT—THE “ORIGINAL SOURCE” RULE AMONG THEM.....	8
A. <i>Qui Tam</i> Relators Must Plead False Claims Act Violations With Specificity	8
B. The “First-To-File” Bar Also Informs The Standard To Be Applied In Determining What Constitutes An Original Source	12
C. The Original Source Exception Must Be Applied With Similar Rigor	15
D. Lenient <i>Qui Tam</i> Requirements And Opportunistic Relators Harm The Health Care Industry	23
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Allina Health Sys. Corp. v. United States ex rel. Minnesota Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists</i> , 537 U.S. 944 (2002)	3
<i>Bannon v. Edgewater Med. Ctr.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	24
<i>Bly-Magee v. California</i> , 236 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2001)	8, 12
<i>Cooper v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 562 (11th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546, 125 S. Ct. 2611 (2005)	17
<i>Fluor Hanford, Inc. v. United States</i> , 66 Fed. Cl. 230 (2005)	26
<i>Friedman v. Berger</i> , 547 F.2d 724 (2d Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 430 U.S. 984 (1977)	3
<i>Gold v. Morrison-Knudsen Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1475 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1213 (1996)	8
<i>Grynberg v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2004)	12, 13
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999)	10, 19
<i>Hays v. Hoffman</i> , 325 F.3d 982 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 877 (2003)	26
<i>HCA Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 542 U.S. 813 (2004)	3
<i>Herweg v. Ray</i> , 455 U.S. 265 (1982)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	3, 5, 23, 25
<i>In re Stac Elec. Sec. Litig.</i> , 89 F.3d 1399 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1103 (1997)	12
<i>Minnesota Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina Health Sys. Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 944 (2002)	21
<i>Rehabilitation Ass’n of Va., Inc. v. Kozłowski</i> , 42 F.3d 1444 (4th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 811 (1995)	3
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981)	3
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	3
<i>Stern v. Leucadia Nat’l Corp.</i> , 844 F.2d 997 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 852 (1998).....	9
<i>United States v. Bank of Farmington</i> , 166 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>United States v. Catholic Healthcare West</i> , 445 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir.), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , (Oct. 2, 2006) (No. 06-473).....	24
<i>United States v. Griswold</i> , 24 F. 361 (D. Or. 1885)....	5
<i>United States v. Kitsap Physicians Serv.</i> , 314 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Aflatooni v. Kitsap Physician Servs.</i> , 163 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1999)	5, 20, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Community Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1105 (2003)	5, 8, 9, 10, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Devlin v. California</i> , 84 F.3d 358 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 949 (1996)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees’ Club</i> , 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 865 (1997)	10, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Fine v. Advanced Sciences, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Grynberg v. Praxair, Inc.</i> , 389 F. 3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2964 (2005)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Hampton v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	12, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Holmes v. Consumer Ins. Group</i> , 318 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Hopper v. Anton</i> , 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1115 (1997)	19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2006 WL 1880380 (Oct. 2, 2006) (No. 06-12)	5, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 820 (2004)	5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 19
<i>United States ex rel. LaCorte v. SmithKline Beecham Clinical Labs., Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 1998)	8, 13, 14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Corp.</i> , 243 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1040 (2001)	13, 14, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Merena v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 205 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Mistick PBT v. Housing Auth. of Pittsburgh</i> , 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1018 (2000)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Ortega v. Columbia Healthcare Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2003)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Reagan v. East Texas Med. Ctr. Healthcare Sys.</i> , 384 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Siller v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 21 F.3d 1339 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 928 (1994)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	21, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 125 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 1997)...	9
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 286 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Zaretsky v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Walburn v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 966 (6th Cir. 2005).....	13, 14, 15, 23
<i>Wang v. FMC Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Health & Family Servs. v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002)	3
<i>X Corp. v. Doe</i> , 816 F. Supp. 1086 (E.D. Va. 1993)...	19
<i>Yuhasz v. Brush Wellman, Inc.</i> , 341 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2003)	8, 11
<i>Ziamba v. Cascade Int’l, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001)	9
STATUTES:	
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	4
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a).....	4, 9
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)	8
31 U.S.C. § 3730	10, 23
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b).....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5).....	12
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1).....	23
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2).....	23
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A).....	7, 16, 20
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B).....	7, 16, 20
 <i>REGULATIONS:</i>	
28 C.F.R. § 85.3(9).....	4
64 Fed. Reg. 47099 (Aug. 30, 1999).....	4
 <i>RULES:</i>	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	passim
 <i>LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:</i>	
<i>False Claims Act Implementation: Hearing Before</i>	
<i>Subcomm. on Admin. Law and Gov. Relations of</i>	
<i>House Comm. on Judiciary, 101st Cong. 2d Sess.</i>	
<i>(1990)</i>	<i>6</i>
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986)	19
 <i>The Federal Government's Anti-Fraud Efforts:</i>	
<i>Hearing Before the Senate Special Comm. on</i>	
<i>Aging, 107th Cong. (2001).....</i>	
	<i>4</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</i>	
Keith D. Barber <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prolific Plaintiffs or Rabid Relators? Recent Developments in False Claims Act Litigation</i> , 1 Ind. Health L. Rev. 131 (2004) ..	27
John Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> § 4.03[C][2] (2005)	14
Letter from Dennis E. Burke, President, Good Shepherd Health Care System, to Congressman Ron Wyden (Aug. 23, 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.aha.org/aha/content/2006/pdf/wydenltr.pdf	27
Jody Freeman, <i>The Private Role in Public Governance</i> , 75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 543 (2000)	25
Eric H. Holder, Jr., <i>Memorandum, Guidance on the Use of the False Claims Act in Civil Health Care Matters</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice (June 3, 1998), <i>available at</i> ww.usdoj.gov/dag/readingroom/chem.htm	24
Joan H. Krause, <i>“Promises to Keep”: Health Care Providers and the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 23 Cardozo L. Rev. 1363 (2002)	25, 26
U.S. Government Accountability Office Letter to Hon. F. James Sensenbrenner, Jr., Hon. Chris Cannon and Hon. Charles E. Grassley, <i>Information on False Claims Act Litigation</i> (Jan. 31, 2006)	5, 23, 24, 25
Uwe E. Reinhardt, <i>Medicare Can Turn Anyone Into A Crook</i> , Wall St. J., Jan. 21, 2000	5, 26
